notes for this classification error. This restatement has no impact on the group’s financial position, financial
performance or any key ratios. The restatement has no tax implications.

The restatement has no impact on amounts reported by the company.

The impact on the statement of financial position and statement of cash flows has been illustrated as follows.
The restatement has no impact on the income statement.

Integrated annual report 2025 | 149

Performance
and outlook

Creating
value

Environmental,
social and governance

Annual financial
statements

For your
information

3. Restatement – prior period error continued

Restatement of the statements of financial position
GROUP

R’000

Year ended
February 2024
as previously

reported Restatement

Year ended
February 2024

restated

Year ended
February 2023
as previously

reported Restatement

Year
commencing

1 March 2023

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  29 021 223  5 835 163  34 856 386  31 013 939  3 004 738  34 018 677

Other receivables  8 406 867  (5 835 163)  2 571 704  4 803 264  (3 004 738)  1 798 526

Restatement of the statements of cash flows
GROUP

R’000

Year ended
February 2024
as previously

reported Restatement

Year ended
February 2024

restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash flow from operations 1 350 269 2 830 425 4 180 694

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (1 989 117) 2 830 425 841 308

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 31 014 687 3 004 738 34 019 425

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 29 025 570 5 835 163 34 860 733

4. Business combination achieved in stages – Avafin Holding Limited
On 1 May 2024, the group increased its shareholding in AvaFin from 40.66% to 97.075%. A transaction of this
nature is referred to as a business combination achieved in stages or a step acquisition. The acquisition resulted in
the group obtaining control of AvaFin and changed the nature of the group’s investment from an equity accounted
associate to a subsidiary.

AvaFin is an online non-bank consumer lender operating in multiple markets. The acquisition of a controlling interest
allows the group to diversify income sources internationally and obtain insights into the international online consumer